TREASURY AND FINANCE

TF301*

State Trading Concerns Act 1916

State Trading Concerns (Authorisation) Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2002

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *State Trading Concerns* (Authorisation) Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2002.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *State Trading Concerns (Authorization) Regulations 1998**.

[* Reprinted as at 15 September 2000. For amendments to 19 June 2002 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 322 and Gazette 26 February and 7 June 2002.]

3. Schedule 1 amended

- Schedule 1 Part 1 is amended by deleting the entries "Ministry of Fair Trading", "Office of Energy" and "WorkSafe Western Australia" and inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position the following entry —
 - " Department of Consumer and Employment Protection ".
- (2) Schedule 1 Part 2 is amended by deleting the entry commencing "Ministry of Fair Trading" and inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position the following entry —

"

Department of Consumer and Employment Protection

The provision by the Department of Consumer and Employment Protection —

- (a) of services to overseas clients, including training, and services of a technical, educational, managerial and advisory nature;
- (b) generally, of goods, information and intellectual property, and of services, relating to consumer protection matters;

- (c) of goods (including technical and safety publications), information and intellectual property relating to technical and safety issues in the energy industry;
- (d) specifically, of -
 - (i) intellectual property; and
 - (ii) the sale or provision of advertising opportunities, or opportunities having a purpose similar to advertising,

relating to Worksafe Western Australia.

(3) Schedule 1 Part 2 is amended by deleting the entries commencing "Office of Energy" and "Worksafe Western Australia".

By Command of the deputy of the Governor,

ROD SPENCER, Clerk of the Executive Council.

"